APN:1318-26-101-006

Prepared By and Return To: Resort Closings, Inc. (Without Title Examination) 3701 Trakker Trail Suite 2J Bozeman, MT 59718 Escrow #63810

Mail Tax Statement To: KINGSBURY CROSSING 133 DEER RUN COURT STATELINE, NV 89449 DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV RPTT:\$7.80 Rec:\$40.00

2020-958519 12/21/2020 09:19 AM

\$47.80 Pgs=3
RESORT CLOSINGS, INC.

KAREN ELLISON, RECORDER

GRANT DEED

THIS DEED shall operate to perform the transfer of title from SUSAN HERBERT, sole owner, ("Grantor(s)") to FRED BISHOP, a single man, as his sole and separate property, whose address is 2504 Coral Cove Ct. Arlington, TX 76001 ("Grantee(s)"):

WITNESS, that the Grantor(s), for and in consideration of the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged does grant, bargain, sell, convey, and confirm unto the Grantee(s), its successors and assigns forever, all the real property, together with improvements, if any, situate, lying, and being in the COUNTY OF DOUGLAS and the STATE OF NEVADA, described as follows:

"SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT A"

TOGETHER, with all the singular, the hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belong, or in anywise appertaining, the reversion or reversions, remainder or remainders, rents, issues, and profits thereof, and all the estate, right, title interest, claim, and demand whatsoever of the Grantor(s), either in laws or equity of, in and to the above bargained premises, with the hereditaments and appurtenances; and

SUBJECT To taxes and special assessments for the current year and subsequent years and easements, covenants, conditions, and restrictions of record;

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same in fee simple forever.

And the Grantor(s) hereby covenants with said Grantee(s) that the Grantor(s) is lawfully seized of said land in fee simple; that the Grantor(s) has/have good right and lawfully authority to sell and convey said land; that the Grantor(s) hereby fully warrant; the title to said land and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor(s) have/has caused this deed to be executed on:
DATE: 9-19-20
GRANTOR(S):
SUSAN HERBERT
SUSAN HERBERT
Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the Presence Of:
STATE OF: Texas
COUNTY OF: Terrail
THE 19 H DAY OF Sextem 60- , 20 20, SUSAN HERBERT, personally appeared before me and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his/her/their voluntary act and deed.
WITNESS my hand and official seal: Press Notarial Seal or Stamp Clearly and Firmly
Signature:
Printed Name: Michael Gerard Deesen
A Notary Public in and for said State
My Commission Expires: 11/9/2020 My Commission Expires: 11/9/2020 Notary ID 125112760

EXHIBIT "A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION - KINGSBURY CROSSING

SEASON:	HIGH	
USE:	ANNUAL	

THE LAND SITUATED IN THE STATE OF NEVADA, COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PARCEL A:

Chicory

AN UNDIVIDED ONE-THREE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH (1/3213) INTEREST AS A TENANT-IN-COMMON IN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED REAL PROPERTY (THE REAL PROPERTY);

A PORTION OF THE NORTH ONE-HALF OF THE NORTHWEST ONE—QUARTER OF SECTION 26, TOWNSHIP 13 NORTH, RAGE 18 EAST, MDB&M, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PARCEL 3, AS SHOWN ON THAT AMENDED PARCEL MAP FOR JOHN E. MICHELSEN AND WALTER COX RECORDED FEBRUARY 3, 1981, IN BOOK 281 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS AT PAGE 172, DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEVADA, AS DOCUMENT NO. 53178, SAID MAP BEING AN AMENDED MAP OF PARCELS 3 AND 4 AS SHOWN ON THAT CERTAIN MAP FOR JOHN E. MICHELSEN AND WALTER COX, RECORDED FEBRUARY 10, 1978, IN BOOK 278 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS AT PAGE 591, DOUGLAS COUNTY, NEVADA, AS DOCUMENT NO. 17578.

EXCEPTING FROM THE REAL PROPERTY THE EXCLUSIVE RIGHT TO USE AND OCCUPY ALL OF THE DWELLING UNITS AND UNITS AS DEFINED IN THE "DECLARATION OF TIMESHARE USE" AND SUBSEQUENT AMENDMENTS THERETO AS HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO.

ALSO EXCEPTING FROM THE REAL PROPERTY AND RESERVING TO GRANTOR, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGN, ALL THOSE CERTAIN EASEMENTS REFERRED TO IN PARAGRAPHS 2.5, 2.6, AND 2.7 OF SAID DECLARATION OF TIMESHARES USE AND AMENDMENTS THERETO TOGETHER WITH THE RIGHT TO GRANT SAID EASEMENTS TO OTHERS.

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM THE NON-EXCLUSIVE RIGHTS TO USE THE "COMMON AREAS" AS DEFINED IN THE DECLARATION.

PARCEL B:

THE EXCLUSIVE RIGHT AND EASEMENT TO USE AND OCCUPY AN "ASSIGNED UNIT" AND THE "COMMON FURNISHINGS" THEREIN, TOGETHER WITH THE NON-EXCLUSIVE RIGHT OT OCCUPY THE "COMMON AREAS" IN PARCEL A ABOVE DURING A PROPERLY RESERVED "USE WEEK", DURING THE "SEASON" IDENTIFIED ABOVE, ON AN [ANNUAL] BASIS, AS DESIGNATED ABOVE, PROVIDED THAT SUCH USE PERIODS ARE FIRST RESERVED IN ACORDANCE WITH THE DECLARATION AND THE "RULES AND REGULATIONS", AS EACH OF SAID TERMS ARE DEFINED IN THE DECLARATION REFERRED TO ABOVE.

PARCEL C:

ALL RIGHTS OF MEMBERSHIP IN KINGSBURY CROSSING OWNERS ASSOCIATION, A NEVADA NON-PROFIT CORPORATION ["ASSOCIATION"], WHICH ARE APPURTENANT TO THE INTERESTS DESCRIBED IN PARCELS A AND B UNDER THE DECLARATION AND BYLAWS OF THE ASSOCIATION.

STATE OF NEVADA	
DECLARATION OF VALUE	
1. Assessor Parcel Number(s)	
a) 1318-26-101-006	
b)	
c)	\ \
d)	\ \
2 T CD /	\ \
2. Type of Property:	\ \
a) Vacant Land b) Single Fam. R	es.
c) Condo/Twnhse d) 2-4 Plex	FOR RECORDERS OPTIONAL USE ONLY
e) Apt. Bldg f) Comm'l/Ind'l	BOOKPAGE
g) Agricultural h) Mobile Home	DATE OF RECORDING: NOTES:
i) OtherTimeshare	NOTES.
3. Total Value/Sales Price of Property:	\$\$2,000.00
Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure Only (value of property	
Transfer Tax Value:	\$\$2,000.00
Real Property Transfer Tax Due:	\$\$7.80
4. <u>If Exemption Claimed:</u>	
a. Transfer Tax Exemption per NRS 375.090,	, Section #
b. Explain Reason for Exemption:	
5. Partial Interest: Percentage being transferred:	%
5. Partial interest. Percentage being transferred.	96
The undersigned declares and calmoviladors under	penalty of perjury, pursuant to NRS 375.060 and NRS
375.110, that the information provided is correct to	the best of their information and balief, and can be
supported by documentation if called upon to subst	antiate the information provided herein. Furthermore, the
narties agree that disallowance of any claimed even	annate the information provided hereit. Furthermore, the nption, or other determination of additional tax due, may
result in a penalty of 10% of the tax due plus interes	st at 1% per month
1 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 -	st at 170 por month.
Pursuant to NRS/375.030, the Buyer and Seller shall be jo	ointly and severally liable for any additional amount owed.
Signature Kelly Monsu	A mand
Signature WWW	Capacity Agent
	Capacity Agent
Signature	Capacity Agent
CELLED (CDANITOD) INFORMATION	DINED (OD ANTEE) DIEODA (ATION
SELLER (GRANTOR) INFORMATION (REQUIRED)	BUYER (GRANTEE) INFORMATION
(REQUIRED)	(REQUIRED)
Print Name: Susan Herbert	Print Name: Fred Bishop
Address: 2504 Coral Cove Ct.	Address: 2504 Coral Cove Ct.
City: Arlington	City: Arlington
State: TX Zip: 76001	State: TX Zip: 76001
COMPANY/PERSON REQUESTING RECORDING	
(required if not the seller or buyer) Print Name: Resort Closings, Inc	E #63810
Address: 3701 Trakker Trail, Suite 2J	Escrow # 63810
City: Bozeman State: M	/IT Zip: 59718
(AS A PUBLIC RECORD THIS FORM	MAY BE RECORDED/MICROFILMED)
,	